Jam
JANOT'22 Fi 3:25 RCUD L—‘g

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Victoria F. Sheehan William Cass, P.E.

Comnmiissioner Assistant Commissioner
His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu Bureau of Construction
and the Honorable Council November 18, 2021

State House
Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

1. Authorize the Department of Transportation to enter. into a contract with R.M. Piper, Inc. of Plymouth,
NH (Vendor 174180), on the basis of a sole bid of $5,428,180.50 for bridge replacement in Bedford, from
the date of Governor and Council approval through July 14, 2023, unless extended by the Department in
accordance with the Standard Specifications. 100% Federal Funds.

Funding is available in State Fiscal Years 2022 and 2023, and is contingent upon the availability and
continued appropriation of funds in Fiscal Year 2024 as follows, with the ability to adjust encumbrances
through the Budget Office between State Fiscal Years if needed and justified:

Funding is available as follows: FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024
04-96-96-963515-3054

Consolidated Federal Aid

400-500870 Highway Contract Payments $2,403,908.45 $2,791,635.60 $232,636.45

2. Further authorize that a contingency in the amount of $271,409.03 be approved for payment of latent
conditions, which may appear during the construction of the project. The contingency requested is 5% of the
contract amount.

Funding is available as follows: : FY 2024
04-96-96-963515-3054

Consolidated Federal Aid .

400-500870 Highway Contract Payments $271,409.03

EXPLANATION

This project is part of the State’s Ten Year Transportation Improvement Plan, The project replaces the
existing State Red List Bridge structure (twin 60” RCP’s) with a new 50.5-foot span bridge (Br. No.
091/065) providing improved hydraulic needs and meeting stream crossing rules. A westbound left tum lane
will be added to NH 101 for safer access to Twin Brook Lane. The roadway super elevation will be brought
up to standard for the design speed (50 mph). The project is located within an MS4 area and will construct
two water quality vegetated treatment swales meeting the necessary water quality treatment commitments for
this project. '

The purpose of this project is to address the State Red List Bridge (090/065), carrying NH Route 101 over
Pulpit Brook and improve safety at the intersection of Twin Brook Lane and NH 101. The project is needed
because the existing structure is nearing the end of its service life and provides Pulpit Brook increased

”



Page 2

hydraulic capacity, meeting NH stream crossing rules. The project will improve water quality by
constructing two (2) stormwater BMP’s adjacent to NH 101, meeting MS4 and AOT guidelines.

The proposed contingency amount is 5% of the contract amount. This is to account for the risks associated
with unanticipated bridge constructability issues related to construction phasing and potential fluctuating
water levels in the Brook. In addition, the Contractor will need to manage Limited Reuse Soils which
inherently results in uncertainties in staging and coordinating work efforts.

Although the bid costs exceeded the Department’s estimate by 21.94%, the sole bid received is felt to be
reasonable for the work involved. There were 16 items of significance that accounted for 85% of the
overage (construct diversion, mobilization, maintenance of traffic, flaggers, RC pipe, stone fill, concrete, H-
piles, pile driving equipment, cofferdams/water control (8). Readvertising this project would result, in our
opinion, in higher prices and prevent the completion of the work in a timely manner. The Department
considers it to be in the best interest of the State to accept this bid to accomplish these needed repairs.

The Contractor has been prequalified by this Department. The Contract has been approved by the Attormey
General as to form and execution, and the Department has certified that the necessary funds are available and
the bid reasonably conforms to the engineer’s estimate in accordance with State procedure. Copies of the
fully executed contract are on file at the Secretary of State’s Office and the Department of Administrative
Service’s Office, and subsequent to Governor and Council approval will be on file at the Department of
Transportation.

This project funding is: 80% Federal (Bridge Replacement and Rehab Funds (BRRP)), with anticipated
utilization of Tumpike Toll Credits for the State’s 20% match effectively using 100% Federal Funds.

\
A copy of the Tabulation of Bids received for this project is attached along with the Contract Supplemental
Sheet and a map indicating the location of the project.

Your approval of this resolution is respectfully requested.
Sincerely,

Low 7 fhon

Victoria F. Sheehan
Commissioner

VFS/pcj

Department Estimate: $4,451,427.40
Contract Amount: $5,428.180.50
Over Estimate: $ 976,753.10
Attachments



ABC Bid Data

‘ BEDFORD
D ': t i

epartment of Transportation 13692C

X-A004(254)
PROJECT: BEDFGRD Awarded To: PIPER, R. M. INC.
STATE PROJECT NUMBER: 13692C PO BOX 4590
FED. PROJECT NUMBER:  X-AD04(254) PLYMOUTH, NH 03264
DATE BIDS OPEN: October 28, 2021, 2:00
SCOPE OF WORK: Replacement of Br No 090/065 (NH 101 over Pulpit Brook} and intersection improv. at  Amount: $5,428,180.50 Certified by: PETER.E.STAMNAS
Twin Brook Ln ) Direclor of Project Development
COMPLETION DATE: July 14, 2023 Award Date:
LOCATION: District 5, Hillshorough
Summary of Bidders

i
Contractor Bid Amount Rank
PIPER,R.M.INC. =~ e el TN $o42818050 A

‘ ok Y, Vot . -
PO BOX 490, PLYMOUTH NH 03264 G Py N .

Thursday, Nevember 18, 2021

Page 10f 19



New Hasmpthive ABC Bid Data

. BEDFORD

Department of Transportation 13692C

X-A004({254)

PRAE F-'Enl..:’.-‘-““:-
PLYNOUTH, NH #3784
ltem No. Description Unht Quanitty | unh Price | Torn Uit Price | Totas Unlt Price | Tota
Items
2011 CLEARING AND GRUBBING {F) A t.04 $10,000.00 $10,400.00 $20,000,00 $20,800.00
0121 REMOVING SMALL TREES EA 14,00 $300.00 $4,200.00 $1,20000 $16.800.00
201.881 INVASIVE SPECIES CONTROL TYPE | sy 300.00 $7.50 $2,250.00 $10.00 $3,000.00
201282 INVASIVE SPECIES CONTROL TYPE D sy 110,00 s7.50 | $825.00 $1000 $1.100.00
2027 REMQVAL OF GUARDRAIL LF 3,000.00 $5.00 $15,000.00 $3.00 $9.000.00
203.1 COMMON EXCAVATION oy 3.200.00 $12.00 $38.400,00 $15.00 $48,000.00
203,11 COMMON EXCAVATION - LRS oy 2,060.00 $15.00 £30,750.00 $2400 $49,200.00
2032 ROCK EXCAVATION oy 25.00 $100.00 $2,500,00 $100.00 $2.500.00
203.4 MUCK EXCAVATION oY #00.00 $15.00 $12.500.00 $20.00 $18.000.00
203.5526 PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN PLATFORM v 200 $1,000.00 $2.000.00 3950.00 $1.900.00
2035661 EAGRT PLATFORM PREFERRED v 2,00 $1.500.00 $3.000.00 $1.450.00 $2,900,00
203.5662 EAGRT PLATFORM ALTERNATE u £.00 $1.500.00 $7.500.00 $1.450,00 $7.250.00
2036 EMBANKMENTAN-PLACE {F) oY 6.132.00 $15.00 $92,970.00 52000 $123,960.00
203,681 GRAVEL BACKFILL FOR MUCK AND UNSUITABLE = 1,000.00 $25.00 $25,000.00 $30.00 $30,000.00
MATERIAL EXCAVATION

208.1 COMMON $TRUGTURE EXCAVATION ey 500.00 $35.00 $17.500.00 $20.00 $10,000,00
208.19 COMMON STRUGTURE EXCAVATION EXPLORATORY ey 25.00 $100.00 $2,500.00 $100.00 $2.500,00
207.3 UNGLASSIFIED CHANNEL EXCAVATION ey 1,790.00 $30.00 $51,000.00 $25.00 $42,500.00
209.201 GRANULAR BACKFILL (BRIDGE] (F) oY $50.00 $50.00 $32,500,00 $55.00 $35,750,00
214, FINE GRADING v 1.00 $19,000.00 $18,000.00 $20,000,00 $20.000.00
304.1 SAND (F) ey £51.00 $27.00 $14,877.00 $33.00 $18.183.00
30432 CRUSHED GRAVEL FOR SHOULDER LEVELING TON 225.00 525.00 $5,625.00 $40.00 $9,000.00
304.35 CRUSHED GRAVEL FOR DRIVES oy 250.00 $37.00 $9.250.00 $40.00 $10,000.00
3044 CRUSHED STONE (FINE GRADATION) {F) oy 81200 $36.00 $22.032.00 335.00 $21,420.00
304.401 CRUSHED STONE (FINE GRADATION) oy 200.00 $38.00 $10,800.00 $35.00 $10,500.00

Thursday, November 18, 2021

Page 2 of 19



New Hampthive

ABC Bid Data

, BEDFORD

Department of Transportation -
X-AQ04{254)
s T
PLYMOUTH, NH 03284

tem No. Description unh Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unlt Price Tota)
304.41 CRUSHED STONE {FINE GRADATION) FOR S$HIM cY 40.00 $45.00 $1,800.00 $35.00 $1,400.00
304.8 CRUSHED STONE {COARSE GRADATION) (F) cY £9.00 33500 $2.085.00 335.00 $2,085.00
306,112 I':JE(CIEQ:’H(E')D STABILIZED BASE PROCESSED IN PLACE, 12 sY 815200 $1.50 $12.228.00 $2.50 $20,350,00
40311022 :2:'2"- BINDER MIX, MACHINE METHOD, OC/OA TON 2,700.00 $77.00 $207,900.00 $80,00 $216,000,00
403.11042 ?1?5:12’2” SURFACE MiX, MACHINE METHOD, QC/QA TON 1,200.00 $75.00 $90,000.00 $82.00 $58,400.00
7403.12 HBP-HAND METHOD TON 22,00 $140,00 $3.080.00 $150.00 $3,300,00
403.16 PAVEMENT JOINT ADHESIVE LF 20,000.00 3030 $9,000.00 $027 $8,100,00
403.19 HBP-TEMPORARY TON 250.00 $95.00 $80,750.00 $50.00 $68.000.00
40121053 HEP-UB” MIX, MACHINE METHOD [BRIDGE BASE) TON 310.00 $300,00 $9.000.00 $150.00 $4,500,00
401.28 PAVEMENT JOINT ADHESIVE (BRIDGE BASE} LF 400.00 $5.00 $2.000.00 $1.10 $440.00
403.4 MATERIAL TRANSFER VEHICLE {MTV) TON 3,850.00 $3.00 $11,550.00 33.00 $11.550.00
410.22 ASPHALT EMULSION FOR TACK COAT GAL 1,700.00 $5.00 $3,500.00 3525 $8.925.00
411.1 HOT BITUMINOUS CONCRETE LEVELING COURSE TOR 280.00 $85.00 $23,800.00 $58.00 $24 840,00
417, COLD PLANING BITUMINQUS SURFACES sY 2,600.00 $4.50 $11,700.00 $4.50 $11,700.00
502 REMOVAL OF EXISTING BRIDGE STRUCTURE u 1.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00 $40.000.00 $40,000.00
503.101 WATER DIVERSION STRUCTURE u 1.00 $10.000.00 $10,000.00 $50,000.00 $50.000.00
503,102 WATER DIVERSION STRUCTURE u 1.00 $4.000.00 $4,000.00 $50,000.00 $50.000.00
50!.103 WATER DIVERSION STRUCTURE u 1.00 $3.000.00 $3,000.00 $25,000.00 $25.000.00
503.104 WATER DIVERSION STRUCTURE u 1,00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $25,000,00 $25,000.00 ®
503,105 WATER DIVERSION STRUCTURE v 1.00 $5,000.00 $5.000.00 $25.000,00 $25,000.00
£03.108 WATER DIVERSICN STRUCTURE u 1.00| $4,000.00 3$4,000.00 $25.000.00 $25,000.00
503,207 COFFERDAMS u 1.00 $64.000.00 $64,000.00 $85,000.00 $85.000.00
503.202 COFFERDAMS u 1.00 $2,500.00 $2.500,00 $42,500,00 $42,500.00
503.203 COFFERDAMS ] 1.00 $2,500,00 $2.500.00 $42,500.00 $42,500.00
503.204 COFFERDAMS v 1.00 _35,000.00 $5,000.00 $75,000.00 $75.000.00
503.205 COFFERDAMS v 1.00 $27.000,00 $27,000.00 $52,500,00 $52.500.00

Thursday, Novemnber 18, 2021

Pagedof19



ABC Bid Data

BEDFORD
Department of Transportation
Pa f Transpo 13692
X-AD04(254)
PRLE PFIPER, R ML INC.
FO BOX 490
PLYNOUTIY, KH 03284
Item Neo. Description Unit Guantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total
503.206 COFFERDAMS v 1.00 $31.000.00 $31,000.00 $52.500.00 $52,500.00
503.207 COFFERDAMS u 1.00 $18,000.00 $18,000.00 $42,500.00 T $42,500.00
§03.208 COFFERDAMS u 1.00 $14,000.00 $14,000.00 $42,500.00 $42,500,00
5044 COMMON BRIDGE EXCAVATION (F) cy 1,100.00 $30.00 $33.000.00 $18.00 $19.800,00
508, STRUCTURAL FILL oy 100.00 $65.00 $6.500.00 $60,00 $8,000.00
8101 PILE DRIVING EQUIPMENT v 1.00 $50,000.00 $50,000,00 $75.000,00 $75.000.00
16,22 HIGH-STRAIN DYNAMIC TESTING EA 400 $4.000.00 $16,000,00 $5.500.00 $22.000.00 |
510.61 FURNISHING & DRIVING STEEL BEARING PILES LB 104,000.00 $0.75 $78,000,00 $1.20 $124.800.00
510,65 DRIVING-POINTS FOR STEEL BEARING PILES EA 14.00 $250.00 $3.500,00 $175.00 $2.450.00
510.9 PILE SPUCES €A 14.00 $400.00 $5,600.00 $32500 $4.550.00
£20.0302 CONCRETE CLASS AA APPROACH SLABS (QC/QA) (F) cY 178.00 $650.00 $118,350.00 $800.00 $107.400,00
§20.1 CONCRETE CLASS A cy 2.00 $700.00 $1,400.00 $1.500,00 $3.200.00
£20.12 CONCRETE CLASS A, ABOVE FOOTINGS (F) cy 135.00 $1.000.00 $185.000,00 $1.200.00 $222.000.00
£20.7002 CONCRETE BRIDGE DECK [QC/QA} (F} cy 95.00 $1.300.00 $124,800,00 $1.100.00 $105.600.00
523.3224 PRESTRESSED CONCRETE BRIDGE DECK, BUTTED BOX SF 2,880.00 $200,00 $572.000,00 $138.00 $394,680.00
- BEAMS (F)
5343 WATER REPELLENT (SILANE/SILOXANE) GAL 20,00 $100.00 $2.000.00 $100.00 $2.000.00
638.2 BARRIER MEMBRANE, PEEL AND STICK - VERTICAL sY 11.00 $55.00 $805.00 $60.00 660,00
SURFACES (F}
6386 BARRIER MEMBRANE, HEAT WELDED - MACHINE sY 532.00 $25.00 $14,550.00 $30.00 $17.460.00
METHOD {F)
5415 PVC WATERSTOPS, NH TYPE § {F) . LF 111.00 $10.00 $1.110.00 31200 $1,332.00
544, REINFORCING STEEL (F) L8 21,738.00 $2.00 $43.476,00 5170 $36,954.80
544.1 REINFORCING STEEL (ROADWAY) L8 16.00 $6,25 $100.00 5170 $27.20
544,11 REINFORCING STEEL- MECHANICAL CONNECTORS {F} LB 726,00 $5.50 $3,993.00 $6.00 $4.356.00
544.2 REINFORCING STEEL, EPOXY COATED (F) LB 34,684,00 5210 $72.754.40 $1.80 $62,395.20
544.21 REINFORCING STEEL, EPOXY COATED, MECHANICAL LB 1,315.00 $5.50 $7.232.50 $7.00 $9,205.00
CONNECTORS (F}
543,11 ELASTOMERIC BEARING PADS (F) (1 60,00 $300.00 $18,000,00 $450.00 $27.000.00 |
559,41 ASPHALTIC PLUG FOR CRACK CONTROL (F} LF 102.00 $130,00 $13,260.00 $100.00 $10,200.00

Thtrsday, Novemnber 18, 2021

Page 4 of 19



ABC Bid Data

. A BEDFORD

Department o_tt Transportation 13682
' X-A004{254)
PRAE MPER, R M. INC.
PLYMOUTL W1 t3284
ftam No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unh Price Total Unk Price Total
§59.6 PREFORMED CLOSED CELL EXPANSION JOINT SYSTEM LF 114.00 $200.00 $22.8600.00 S‘_IQO.W $21,660.00
5621 SIUCONE JOINT SEALANT {F) LF 14.00 $20.00 $280.00 $2500 $350.00
562.23 BRIDGE RAIL T3 LF 192.00 $160.00 $30,720.00 $250.00 $48.000.00
565.232 BRIDGE APPROACH RAIL T3 (STEEL POSTS) u 4.00 $8,200.00 $24,800.00 $9,400.0¢ $37.600.00
533.3 RIPRAP, CLASS I cy 260.00 $60.00 $15,000.00 35500 §$13.750.00
585.2 STONE FILL, CLASS B cY 2,600.00 $45.00 $117,000.00 3$55.00 $143,000.00
5853 STONE FILL, CLASS C cYy €0.00 $55.00 $3,300.00 $55.00 $3,300.00
585.3401 SIMULATED STREAMBED MATERIAL cY 100.00 $60.00 $6,000,00 $60,00 $5.000.00
§93.411 GEOTEXTILE; PERM CONTROL CL.1, NON-WOVEN 3Y 5,700.00 $4,00 $22,800,00 $4.00 $22,800.00
603.0001 VIDEO INSPECTION LF 930,00 33.00 52,840.00 $5.00 $4,500.00
801.00218 18" R.C. PIPE, 20000 LF 850,00 $75.00 $63,750.00 $120,00 $102,000,00
£802.30118 18" R.C. END SECTIONS EA £.00 $850.00 $4,250,00 $750,00 $3.750.00 -
80).34112 1I" STEEL ERD SECTIONS EA 1.00 330000 $300,00 $340,00 $240.00
801.40012 12" PIPE FOR SLOPE DRAINAGE LF 25.00 $55.00 $1,375.00 $50,00 $1.250.00
603.60015 LAYING/RELAYING 16~ DRAINAGE PIPE LF 16.00 $100.00 $1,600,00 $80.00 $1.280.00
603.99018 13° TEMPORARY DRAINAGE PIPE LF £0.00 $60.00 $3,600.00 $60.00 $3,600.00
603.99080 80" TEMPORARY DRAINAGE PIPE LF 90.00 3206.(!3 $18,000.00 $400.00 $36.000.00
6040007 POLYETHYLENE LINER EA 11.00 * $150.00 $1.850,00 $260.00 $2.860.00
604.124 CATCH BASINS TYPE B, 4F00T %ME‘I’ER u 4.00 $2,500.00 $10,000,00 $2.800.00 $11.200.00
604.125 CATCH BASINS TYPE B, 5-FOOT DIAMETER u 3.00 $3,300,00 $9,600,00 $3.800.00 $11.400.00
604.164 CATCH BASINS TYPE F, 4FOQT DIAMETER u 8.00 $2.800,00 52240000 $3,150.00 $25,200.00¢
§04.2249 TEMPORARY DROP INLET TYPE B, 4-FOOT DIAMETER u N 1.00 $1.800.00 $1,800.00 $2,100.00 32,100.00
604.242 DROP INLETS TYPE D-8 ) 1.00 $2,500.00 $2,50000| - — $1,700.00 $1,700.00
604,325 DRAINAGE MANHOLES, 5-FOOT DIAMETER ) u - 100 $3.600.00 $7,200.00 $4,200.00 $8,400,00
605,906 6" PIPE UNDERDRAIN {CONTRACTORS OPTION} LF £0.00 $35.00 $2,800.00 $60,00 $4,800,00
6081254 BEAM GUARDRAIL (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE EAGRT, TL 3) ) 1.00 $3.500,00 $24.500.00 $4,500.00 $31.500.00
[STEEL POST)

Thursday, Novemnber 18, 2021

Page 5 of 19



New Hasanshive

ABC Bid Data

) BEDFORD

Depariment of Transportation 136920
X-A004(254)
FRLE MPER, R, M. INC.
nw?u‘r:xu‘r 337
Hem Mo, Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total
60612001 31" W.BEAM GUARDRAIL WITH 8= OFFSET BLOCK LF 3,100.00 $27.00 $83,700.00 $35.00 $108,500.00
(STEEL POST)
606.417 PORTABLE CONCRETE BARRIER FOR TRAFFIC CONTROL LF 2,100.00 $32.00 $67,200.00 $3500 $73,500.00
60641741 Pg:’&BELE CONCRETE BARRIER FOR TRAFFIC CONTROL LF 11000 - $75.00 $8,250,00 $80.00 $8,500,00
608,9523 TEMP. IMPACT ATTENUATION DEVICE ) u 4.00 $8.000.00 $32,000.00 $4.500.00 $18,000.00
{NON-REDIRECTIVE) TEST LEVEL 3

607.140 WOVEN WIRE FENCE, 4’0" HIGH LF §25.00 $12.50 $6,562.50 320,00 $10.500.00
$07.4140 POST A.SSEMBLIES FOR WOVEN WIRE FENCE, 40" HIGH EA 8.00 $200.00 $1,600.00 $225.00 $1.800.00
607 64316 BAR WAY, 16 FT. u 1.00 $2.500.00 §2,500,00 $3.800,00 $3,800,00
607.98 -| RESET MISCELLANEOQUS FENCE LF 250.00 $50.00 $12,500.00 330.00 $7.500.00
607.9239 RESET GRANITE POST EA 1.00 $400.00 “0000 $1,100.00 $1.100.00
6079840 RESETTING MISCELLANEOUS FENCE TYPES, 4’ HIGH LF 17.00 $50.00 $850.00 $70.00 $1,190.00
£05.01 STRAIGHT GRANITE CURE LF 140.00 $35.00 $4,900.00 $50.00 $7.000.00
609.511 BITUMINOUS éURB, TYPE B {4" REVEAL) LF 2,650.00 $9.00 $23.850.00 $5.00 $13,250.00
615.0301 TRAFFIC SIGN TYPEC SF 10.00 $45.00 $460.00 $100.00 51,000.00
§15.034 RELOCATING TRAFFIC SIGN, TYPEC u 8.00 $150.00 $1,350.00 $200.00 $1,800.00
614,61 UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLE $ 90,000.00 $1.00 $90,000.00 31.00 $50,000.00
6187 FLAGGERS HR 3,5600.00 $35.00 $122,500.00 $45.00 $157,500.00
815.1 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC u 1.00 $100,000.00 $100,000.00 $125,000.00 $125,000.00 -
19,25 PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN u 200 $2,300.00 3460000 $12,500.00 $25,000,00
619,279 AUTOMATED TRAILER-MOUNTED SPEED LIMIT SIGN 1) 200 $4,000,00 $8,000,00 $6,000,00 $12,000,00
619.53 TRUCK-MOUNTED IMPACT ATTENUATOR, TEST LEVEL 3 ) 200 $8.000.00 $16.000.03 $15.000.00 $30.000,00
621.2 RETROREFLECTIVE BEAM GUARDRAIL DELINEATOR EA 36.00 $7.00 $252.00 $20.00 $720.00
621.31 SINGLE DELINEATOR WITH POST EA 24.00 $60.00 $1,440.00 360.00 $1,440.00 |
621.32 DOUSBLE DELINEATOR WITH POST EA 3.00 $65.00 $185.00 365.00 $165.00 -
8221 STEEL WITNESS MARKERS EA 15.00 $38.00 $570.00 33500 $525.00
628.2 SAWED BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT LF 270.00 $4.00 $1,080.00 $3.00 $810.00
8320104 RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVE. MARKING, 4™ LINE LF 61,000.00 $0.25 $15,250.00 $025 $15.250,00

Thursday, November 18, 2021

Page 6 of 19



ABC Bid Data

D y: BEDFORD
epartment of Transportation
po 13892C
X-A004(254)
PRSE PIPER, R ML INC.
PO BOX £90
PLYMOLUITH, NH 03204
tem No. Description Unit Cuantity Unlt Price Total Unit Price Total Unht Price Totat
£32.1104 PREFORMED RETROREFLECTIVE TAPE, TYPE | LF 14,500.00 $1,00 $14,500,00 $1.50 $21,750.00
(REMOVABLE) 4~ UINE
€32.3104 RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE. MARKING, 4" LF 480.00 $2.00 $920.00 $4.50 $2.070.00
LINE
6323118 RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE. MARKING, 18~ LF 20.00 $7.00 $140.00 $4.50 $50.00
LINE
£32.32 RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVEMENT MARKING, SF 36.00 $12,00 $420,00 $32.50 $1,137.50
SYMBOL OR WORD
632911 OBLITERATE PAVE. MARKING LINE, 12~ WIDE & UNDER LF 13,000.00 50.75 $9,750.00 $1.10 $14,300.00
£43.23 FERTILIZER FOR REFERTILIZATION LB 2,000.00 $1.75 $3.500.00 $0.50 $1.000.00
£45.0001 TURBINTY BARRIER LF 60.00 $40.00 $2.400.00 $43.00 $2.850.00
5453 EROSION STONE ‘TON 300,00 $35.00 $10.500.00 $30.00 $9.000.00
S45.44 TEMPORARY SLOPE MATTING TYPE D (WILDLIFE sY 3,000.00 $3.00 3$9.000.00 $2.50 $7.500.00
FRIENDLY}
845.45 PERMANENT CHANNEL MATTING TYPE A sY 1,100,00 $8.00 $2,800.00 $4.50 $10,450,00
845.612 COMPOST SOCK FOR PERIMETER BERM LF 3,400.00 $5.00 §20.400.00 $8.50 $29,900,00 B
645631 SILT FENCE LF 7,500.00 $3.00 $22.500.00 $3.00 $22.500.00
645.611 BONDED FIBER MATRIX {BFM) LB 10,000.00 $1.50 515,000.00 SiBS $18.500.00
6457 STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN u 1.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $14,500.00 $14.500.00
645,71 MONITORING SWPPP AND EROSION AND SEDIMENT HR 700.00 $90.00 $63,000.00 $95.00 $66,500.00
CONTROLS
845,72 FINAL WETLAND IMPACT REPORT u 1.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $2,750.00 $2.750.00
6453 TURF ESTABLISKMENT WITH MULCH AND TACKIFIERS A 250 $2,500,00 $6,250,00 $3,500.00 $8,750.00
6471 HUMUS cy 2,050.00 $25,00 $61,250,00 $15.00 $30,750.00
647.29 WETLAND HUMUS cY 1€0.00 $30.00 $4,800.00 $40.00 $6.400,00
670.04501 CONSTRUCT AND REMOVE DIVERSION u 1.00 $97.000.00 $87.000.00 $300.000.00 $300.000.00
670.104 TEMPORARY PORTABLE LIGHTING u 4.00 $5,000.00 $20.000.00 $6.500.00 $25.000.00
670.822 GNSS CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION EQUIPMENT u 1.00 $30,000,00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00
592 MOBILIZATION u 1.00 $200,000.00 $300,000.00 $400.000.00 $400,000.00
693, ON-THE-JOB TRAINING OF UNSKILLED WORKERS [ 600.00 $1.00 $500.00 $1.00 $600,00
§57.11 INVASIVE SPECIES CONTROL AND MANAGEMENT u 1.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $1,200.00 $1,200.00
PLAN
§97.31 PROJECT OPERATIONS PLAN u 1.00 $5,000,00 $5,000,00 $1,200,00 $1,200,00

Thursday, November 18, 2021

Page 7 of 19



ABC Bid Data

Thursday, November 18, 2021

. BEDFORD
Department of Transportation
po 13692C
X-A004({254)
FRAE MPER. R, M. NG,
PO BOX 49
PLYMOUTH, NH Q2284
Item No. Description Unht Cuantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unlt Price Total
697.41 CRITICAL PATH METHOD (CPM) ELECTRONIC u 1.00 $4.500.00 $4.500.00 $3,500.00 $3,500.00
SCHEDULE
898.12 FIELD OFFICE TYPE B MON 18.00 $2,200.00 $39,6800.00 $1,200.00 $21,600.00
s9L.2 PHYSICAL TESTING LABORATORY MON 18.00 $900.00 $16,200.00 $1,200.00 $21,600.00
699, MISCELLANEOUS TEMPORARY EROSION AND $ 73,600.00 $1.00 $73,500.00 $1.00 $73,500.00
SEDIMENT CONTROL
1010.15 FUEL ADJUSTMENT s 40,000.00 $1.00 $40,000.00 $1.00 $40,000,00
1010.2 ASPHALT CEMENT ADJUSTMENT $ 10,000.00 $1.00 $10,000,00 $1.00 $10,000.00
1010.3 QUALITY CONTROL QUALITY ASSURANCE {QC/QA) $ 15,600.00 $1.00 $15,600.00 $1.00 $15.600.00
ASPHALT
1010.41 QUALITY CONTROL QUALITY ASSURANCE {QCIQA) $ 21,000.00 $1.00 $21,000.00 $1.00 $21.000.00
FOR CONCRETE
Totats: $4,451,427.40 | $5,428,180.60 | ]
Alt. Totals: | | I
Totals: | $4.451,427.40 | $5.428,12080 | 1

Page B of 19



PS&E Comparison

Depariment of Transpertation BEDFORD

13692C

X-A004(254)

~A-Brdder POGE .
item No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total|A-PS&E Difference
Items
201.1 CLEARING AND GRUBBING (F) A 1.04 $20,000.00|  $20,800.00 $10,000.00|  $10,400.00 $10,400.00
20121 - REMOVING SMALL TREES EA 14.00 $1.20000| $16.800.00 $300.00 $4,200.00 $12,600.00
201.881 INVASIVE SPECIES CONTROL TYPE | sy 300.00 $10.00 $3,000.00 $7.50 $2,250,00 $750.00
201.882 INVASIVE SPECIES CONTROL TYPE 1 SY 110.00 $10.00 $1,100.00 $7.50 $825.00 $275.00
202.7 REMOVAL OF GUARDRAIL LF 3,000.00 $3.00 $9,000.00 $5.00|  $15,000.00 ($6,000.00)
203.1 COMMON EXCAVATION cy 3,200.00 $15.00|  $48,000.00 $12.00|  $38,400.00 $9,600.00
203.11 COMMON EXCAVATION - LRS cY 2,050.00 $24.00| $49,20000 .  $1500| $30,750.00 $18,450.00
203.2 ROCK EXCAVATION cY 25.00 $100.00 $2,500.00 $100.00 $2.500.00 $0.00
203.4 MUCK EXCAVATION cy 900.00 $20.00  $18,000.00 $15.00|  $13,500.00 $4,500.00
203.5525 PORTADLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN 2.00 $950.00|  .$1,900.00 $1,000.00|  $2,000.00 (5100.00)
203.5561 EAGRT PLATFORM PREFERRED U 2.00 $1,450.00 $2,900.00 $1,500.00 $3,000.00 (§100.00)
203.5562 EAGRT PLATFORM ALTERNATE U 5.00| $1,450.00 $7.250.00 $1,500.00 $7,500.00 (5250.00)
203.6 EMBANKMENT-IN-PLACE (F) cY 6,198.00 $20.00| _$123,960.00 $15.00|  $92,970.00 $30,990.00
203.661 Sf}gx%\gfgﬁ“ FOR MUCK AND cY 1,000.00 $30.00|  $30,000.00 $26.00|  $25.000.00 $5,000.00
MATERIAL EXCAVATION

Thursday, November 18, 2021 ) Page 9 of 19




New Hamprhive

PS&E Comparison

- . BEDFORD
Department of Transportation 13692C
X-A004({254)
A-Bidder PSSE
Item No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total| A-PS&E Difference
206.1 COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION cY 500.00 $20.00]  $10,000.00 $35.00] $17,500.00 ($7.500.00)
COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION
206.19 P ORATORY cY 25,00 $100.00 $2,500.00 $100.00 $2,500.00 $0.00
207.3 UNCLASSIFIED CHANNEL EXCAVATION cY 1,700.00 $25.00]  $42,500.00 $30.00]  $51,000.00 ($8,500.00)
209.201 GRANULAR BACKFILL (BRIDGE) (F) cY 650.00 $55.00|  $35,750.00 $50.00]  $32,500.00 $3,250.00
214. FINE GRADING U 1.00 $20,000.00]  $20,000.00 $19,000.00]  $19.000.00 $1.000.00
304.1 SAND (F) cY 551,00 $33.00] $18.183.00 $27.00| $14,877.00 $3,306.00
304.32 Eg‘,’ESL';'Eg GRAVEL FOR SHOULDER TON' 225.00 $40.00 $9,000.00 $25.00 $5,625.00 $3,375.00
304.35 CRUSHED GRAVEL FOR DRIVES cY 250.00 $40.00]  $10,000.00 $37.00 $9,250.00 $750.00
304.4 CRUSHED STONE (FINE GRADATION) (F) cY 612.00 $35.00]  $21,420.00 $36.00|  $22,032.00 ($612.00)
304.401 CRUSHED STONE (FINE GRADATION) cY 300.00 $35.00| $10.500.00 $36.00]  $10,800.00 (3300.00)
304.41 gﬁh’f”ED STONE (FINE GRADATION) FOR |y 40.00 $35.00 $1,400.00 $45,00 $1,800.00 ($400.00)
304.5 CRUSHED STONE (COARSE GRADATION) (F) |CY 59.00 $35.00] . $2,065.00 $35.00 $2,065.00 $0.00
306.112 &E,EI_LA@(‘:“&E?ZSTAB“-'ZED BASE PROCESSED gy 8,152.00 $2.50|  $20,380.00 $1.50] $12,228.00 $8,152.00
iN DEEP (F)
403.11022 gg’,’éﬂ" BINDER MIX, MACHINE METHOD. N 2,700.00 $80.00] $216,000.00 $77.00] $207,900.00 $8,100.00
TIER 2
403.11042 gg‘,’é}f SURFACE MIX, MACHINE METHOD.  [yo 1,200.00 $82.00|  $98.400.00 $75.00|  $90,000.00 $8,400.00
TIER 2
403.12 HBP-HAND METHOD TON 22.00 $150.00 $3,300.00 $140.00 $3,080.00 $220.00

Thursday, November 18, 2021

Page 10 of 19




New Hasnpshive

PS&E Comparison

Department of Transportation BEOFORD

13692C

X-A004(254)

A-Bidder 13531

Item No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total| A-PS&E Difference
403.16 PAVEMENT JOINT ADHESIVE LF 30,000.00 $0.27|  $8,100.00 $0.30|  $9,000.00 ($900.00)
403.19 HBP-TEMPORARY TON 850.00 $80.00]  $68,000.00 $95.00|  $80,750.00 ($12.750.00)
403.21053 gﬁg;’” MIX. MACHINE METHOD (BRIDGE | o)y - 3000| $150.00]  $4,500.00 $300.00|  $9,000.00 ($4.500.00)
403.26 PAVEMENT JOINT ADHESIVE (BRIDGE BASE) |LF 400.00 $1.10 $440.00 $5.00]  $2,000.00 ($1,560.00)
403.4 MATERIAL TRANSFER VEHICLE (MTV) TON 3,850.00 $3.00{  $11,550.00 $3.00  $11,550,00 $0.00
410.22 ASPHALT EMULSION FOR TACK COAT GAL 1,700.00 $5.25|  $8,925.00 $5.00|  $8.500.00 $425.00
411.1 R oUReE MINOUS CONCRETE LEVELING TON 280.00 $88.00|  $24,640.00 $85.00|  $23.800.00 $840.00
417. COLD PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES sY 2,600.00 $4.50 $11,700.00 $4.50 $11,700.00 $0.00
502. REMOVAL OF EXISTING BRIDGE STRUCTURE |U 1.00 $40,000.00  $40,000.00 $30,000.00]  $30,000.00 $10,000.00
503,101 WATER DIVERSION STRUCTURE v 1.00 $50,000.00|  $50.000.00 $10,000.00]  $10,000.00 $40,000.00
503.102 WATER DIVERSION STRUCTURE U 1.00 $50,000.00[  $50,000.00 $4,.000.00]  $4.000.00 $46,000.00
503.103 WATER DIVERSION STRUCTURE v 1.00 $25,000.00|  $25,000.00 $3,000.00]  $3,000.00 $22,000.00
503.104 WATER DIVERSION STRUCTURE U 1.00 $25,000.00|  $25,000.00 $3,000.00]  $3,000.00 $22,000.00
503,105 WATER DIVERSION STRUCTURE U 1.00 $25,000.00|  $25,000.00 $5,000.00|  $5,000.00 $20,000.00
503.106 WATER DIVERSION STRUCTURE U 1.00 $25,000.00|  $25,000.00 $4,00000|  $4,000.00 $21,000.00
503.201 COFFERDAMS U 1.00 $85,000.00|  $85,000.00 $64,000.00|  $64.000.00 $21,000.00
503.202 COFFERDAMS U 1.00 $42,500.00|  $42,500.00 $2,500.00|  $2.500.00 $40,000.00

Thursday, November 18, 2021

Page 11 of 19




New Haspthive

PS&E Comparison

Department of Transportation BEDFORD

. 13692C

X-A004({254)

A-Bidder PSEE

Item No. Description. Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total| A-PS&E Difference
503.203 COFFERDAMS U 1.00 $42,500.00]  $42,500.00 $2,500.00]  $2.500.00 $40,000.00
503.204 COFFERDAMS U 1.00 $75.000.00[  $75,000.00 $5,000.00]  $5,000.00 $70,000.00
503.205 COFFERDAMS U 1.00 $52,500.00{  $52,500.00 $27,000.00]  $27,000.00 $25,500.00
503.206 COFFERDAMS U 1.00 $52,500.00]  $52,500.00 $31,000.00|  $31,000.00 $21,500.00
503.207 COFFERDAMS U 1.00 $42,500.00]  $42,500.00 $18,000.00|  $18,000.00 $24,500.00
503.208 COFFERDAMS U 1.00 $42,500.00|  $42,500.00 $14,000.00]  $14.000.00 $28,500.00
504.1 COMMON BRIDGE EXCAVATION (F) cY 1,100.00 $18.00)  $19,800.00 $30.00]  $33,000.00 ($13,200.00)
508, STRUCTURAL FILL cY 100.00 $60.00|  $6.000.00 $65.00|  $6,500.00 ($500.00)
510.1 PILE DRIVING EQUIPMENT u 1.00 $75,000.00]  $75,000.00 $50,000.00|  $50,000.00 $25,000.00
510.22 HIGH-STRAIN DYNAMIC TESTING EA 4.00 $5,500.00]  $22,000.00 $4,000.00|  $16.000.00 $6,000.00
510.61 Pl SHING & DRIVING STEEL BEARING LB 104,000.00 $1.20] $124,800.00 $0.75|  $78,000.00 $46,800.00
510.65 DRIVING-POINTS FOR STEEL BEARING PILES |EA 14.00 $175.00|  $2.450.00 $250.00  $3,500.00 ($1,050.00)
510.9 PILE SPLICES EA 14.00 $325.00]  $4,550.00 $400.00|  $5,600.00 {$1,050.00)
520.0302 (CQ%":SE)E(TF? CLASS AAAPPROACH SLABS oy 179.00 $600.00| $107,400.00 $650.00| $116,350.00 ($8,950.00)
520.1 CONCRETE CLASS A cY 2.00 $1.600.00]  $3,200.00 $700.00|  $1,400.00 $1,800.00
520.12 CONCRETE CLASS A, ABOVE FOOTINGS (F)  |CY 185.00 $1,200.00| $222,000.00 $1,000.00| $185,000.00 $37,000.00
520.7002 CONCRETE BRIDGE DECK (QC/0A) (F) cy 96.00 $1.100.00| $105,600.00 $1,300.00| $124.800.00 ($19,200.00)

Thursday, November 18, 2021

Page 12 of 19




New Haspshive

PS&E Comparison

™ . BEDFORD
Department of Transportation 136920
X-A004(254)
A-Bidder PSSE
Item No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total|A-PS&E Difference]
528.3224 gﬁﬁggg%sxw CONCRETE BRIDGE DECK,  [gp 2,860.00 $138.00] $394,680.00 $200.00] $572,000.00 ($177,320.00)
BEAMS (F) .
5343 WATER REPELLENT (SILANE/SILOXANE) GAL 20.00 $100.00|  $2,000,00 $100.00 $2,000.00 $0.00
538.2 5EA2$I'§§LMEMBRANE- PEEL AND STICK - SY 11.00 $60.00 $660.00 $55.00 $605.00 $55.00
SURFACES {F)
538.6 m'é':,'ﬁ?EME”BRA”E' HEAT WELDED - sY 582.00 $30.00[  $17.460.00 $25.00] $14,550.00 $2.910.00
METHGCD {F)
5415 PVC WATERSTOPS. NH TYPE 5 (F) LF 111.00 $12.00 $1.332.00 $10.00 $1,110.00 $222.00
544, REINFORCING STEEL (F) LB 21,738.00 $1.70|  $36.954.60 $2.00| $43.476.00 ($6,521.40)
544.1 REINFORCING STEEL (ROADWAY) LB 16.00 $1.70 $27.20 $6.25 $100.00 ($72.80)
REINFORCING STEEL- MECHANICAL
544 11 CONNECTORS () LB 726.00 $6.00 $4,356.00 $5.50 $3,993.00 $363.00
5442 REINFORCING STEEL, EPOXY COATED ()  |LB 34,664.00 $1.80|  $62,395.20 $2.10|  $72,794.40 ($10,399.20)
REINFORCING STEEL, EPOXY COATED,
54421 R orCIN LB 1,315.00 $7.00 $9,205.00 $5.50 $7.232.50 $1,972.50
CONNECTORS (F)
548.11 ELASTOMERIC BEARING PADS (F) EA 60.00 $450.00]  $27,000.00| $300.00]  $18.000.00 $9,000.00
559.41 ASPHALTIC PLUG FOR CRACK CONTROL {F) |LF 102.00 $100.00  $10,200.00 $130.00]  $13,260.00 (33,060.00)
PREFORMED CLOSED CELL EXPANSION -
559.6 PR A LF 114.00 $190.00]  $21,660.00 $200.00|  $22,800.00 ($1,140.00)
(3]
562.1 SILICONE JOINT SEALANT (F) LF 14.00 $25.00 $350.00 $20.00 $280.00 $70.00
563.23 BRIDGE RAIL T3 LF 192.00 $250.00|  $48,000.00 $160.00]  $30,720.00 $17,280.00
565,232 BRIDGE APPROACH RAIL T3 (STEEL POSTS) |U 4.00 $9,400.00|  $37.600.00 $6,200.00|  $24,800.00 $12,800.00

m
Thursday, November 18, 2021

Page 13 of 19



New Hamprhive

PS&E Comparison

Department of Transportation BEDFORD

13692C

X-A004(254)

A-Bidder :1:3:1 5

Item No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total| A-PS&E Difference
583.3 RIPRAP, CLASS [I} cY 250.00 $55.00|  $13.750.00 $60.00]  $15.000.00 ($1.250.00)
585.2 STONE FILL, CLASS B cY 2,600.00 $55.00| $143.000.00 $45.00| $117,000.00 $26,000.00
585.3 STONE FILL, CLASS C cY 60.00 $55.00|  $3,300.00 $56.00]  $3,300.00 $0.00
585.3401 SIMULATED STREAMBED MATERIAL oY 100.00 $60.00|  $6,000.00 $60.00|  $6,000.00 $0.00
593.411 SEOTEXTILE: PERM CONTROL CL.1. NON- gy 5,700.00 $4.00|  $22.800.00 $4.00|  $22,800.00 $0.00
603.0001 VIDEO INSPECTION LF $80.00 $5.00]  $4,900.00 $3.00|  $2.940.00 $1,960.00
603.00218 |18 R.C. PIPE, 2000D LF 850.00 $120.00] $102,000.00 $75.00|  $63,750.00 $38,250.00
603.30118  |18"R.C. END SECTIONS EA 5.00 $750.00]  $3,750.00 $850.00|  $4,250.00 ($500.00)
603.34112 12" STEEL END SECTIONS EA . 1.00 $340.00 $340.00 $300.00 $300.00 $40.00
603.40012 |12 PIPE FOR SLOPE DRAINAGE LF 25.00 $50.00]  $1.250.00 $55.00|  $1,375.00 ($125.00)
603.60015  |LAYING/RELAYING 15" DRAINAGE PIPE LF 16.00 $80.00]  $1,280.00 $100.00]  $1,600.00 ($320.00)
603.99018  |18" TEMPORARY DRAINAGE PIPE LF 60.00 $60.00]  $3.600.00 $60.00]  $3.600.00 $0.00
£03.99060 60" TEMPORARY DRAINAGE PIPE LF 90.00 $400.00|  $36,000.00 $200.00]  $18,000.00 $18,000.00
604.0007 POLYETHYLENE LINER EA 11.00 $260.00|  $2,860.00 $150.00]  $1,650.00 $1,210,00
604.124 CATCH BASINS TYPE B. 4-FOOT DIAMETER  |U 4.00 $2,800.00|  $11,200.00 $2,500.00)  $10,000.00 $1,200.00
604.125 CATCH BASINS TYPE B, 5-FOOT DIAMETER  |U 3.00 $3.800.00|  $11,400.00 $3,300.00]  $9,900.00 $1,500.00
604.164 CATCH BASINS TYPE F. 4FOOT DIAMETER  |U 8.00 $3,150.00|  $25.200.00 $2,800.00|  $22.400.00 $2,800.00

Thursday, November 18, 2021

Page 14 of 19




New Hasmpthive

PS&E Comparison

De = . BEDFORD
partment of Transportation 13692C
X-AD04(254)
A-Bidder PSRE
Item No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total| A-PS&E Difference
604.2249 T e Y DROP INLET TYPE B.4-FOOT |, 1.00 $2,100.00 $2,100.00 $1,800.00 $1,800.00 $300.00
604.242 DROP INLETS TYPE D-B U 1.00 $1,700.00 $1,700.00 $2.500.00 $2,500.00 ($800.00)
604.325 DRAINAGE MANHOLES, 5-FOOT DIAMETER  |U 2.00 $4,200.00 $8,400.00 $3.600.00 $7.200.00 $1.200.00
605.906 g"P‘;'I'Z)EN;’NDERDRA'” (CONTRACTORS LF 80,00 $60.00 $4,800.00 $35.00 $2,800.00 $2,000.00
606.1254 g%gf‘#g)”m"- (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE 7] 7.00 $4,500.00]  $31,500.00 $3,500.00|  $24.500.00 $7.000.00
(STEEL POST)
606.18001 g}_’o‘gfw GUARDRAIL WITH 8" OFFSET LF 3,100.00 $35.00| $108,500.00 s27.00|  $83,700.00 $24,800.00
(STEEL POST}
PORTABLE CONCRETE BARRIER FOR
606.417 TRAPRIC ConRaL LF 2,100.00 $3500|  $73,500.00 $32.00|  $67,200.00 $6,300.00
PORTABLE CONCRETE BARRIER FOR
606.41741 B LE SONCR LF 110.00 $80.00 $8,800.00 $75.00 $8,250.00 $550.00
- BRIDGE
606.9523 TEMP. IMPACT ATTENUATION DEVICE U 4.00 $4.500.00]  $18,000.00 $8,000.00  $32,000.00 {$14,000.00)
{NON-REDIRECTIVE) TEST LEVEL 3
607.140 WOVEN WIRE FENCE, 4-0" HIGH LF 525.00 $20.00|  $10,500.00 $12.50 $6,562.50 $3,937.50
POST ASSEMELIES FOR WOVEN WIRE
607.4140 FENGE X then EA 8.00 $225.00 $1,800.00 $200.00 $1,600.00 $200.00
£07.64316 BAR WAY, 36 FT. U 1.00 $3,800.00 $3,800.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $1,300.00
607.98 RESET MISCELLANEOUS FENCE LF 250,00 $30.00 $7,500.00 $50.00|  $12,500.00 (55,000.00)
607.9839 RESET GRANITE POST EA 1.00 $1.100.00 $1.100.00 $400.00 $400.00 $700.00
607.9840 ﬁﬁgﬂ'”s MISCELLANEOUS FENCE TYFES, |, ¢ 17.00 $70.00 $1,180.00 $50.00 $850.00 $340.00
609.01 STRAIGHT GRANITE CURB LF 140.00 $50.00 $7.000.00 $35.00 $4,900.00 $2.100.00

Thursday, November 18, 2021

Page 15 of 19




New Hamnshire PS&E Comparison
Depariment of Transportation BEDFORD
13692C
X-A004(254)
A-Bidder PSGE
Item No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total| A-PS&E Difference
609.811 BITUMINOUS CURB, TYPE B (4" REVEAL) LF 2,650.00 $5.00|  $13,250.00 $9.00|  $23,850.00 ($10.600.00)
615.0301 TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE C SF 10.00 $100.00|  $1,000.00 $46.00 $460.00 $540.00
615.034 RELOCATING TRAFFIC SIGN, TYPE C U 9.00 $200.00]  $1.800.00] $15000|  $1,350.00 $450.00
618.61 UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLE $ 90,000.00 $1.00]  $90,000.00 $1.00|  $90,000.00 $0.00
618.7 FLAGGERS HR 3,500.00 $45.00| $157,500.00 $35.00 $122,500.00 $35,000.00
619.1 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC U 1.00 $125,000.00| $125000.00]  $100,000.00| $100,000.00 $25,000.00
619.25 PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN  |U 2.00 $12,500.00|  $25,000.00 $2,300.00|  $4,600.00 . $20,400.00
619.279 AL OMATED TRAILER-MOUNTED SPEED U 2.00 $6,000.00| ~ $12,000.00 $4,000.00]  $8,000.00 $4,000.00
619.63 TROCICMOURITED IMPACT ATTENUATOR.— y 2.00 $15,000.00]  $30,000.00 $8,000.00|  $16,000.00 $14,000.00
621.2 RE TROREFLECTIVE BEAM GUARDRAIL EA 36.00 $20.00 $720.00 $7.00 $252.00 $468.00
621.31 SINGLE DELINEATOR WATH POST EA 24.00 $60.00|  $1,440.00 $60.00]  $1,440.00 $0.00
621.32 DOUBLE DELINEATOR WITH POST EA 3.00 $65.00 $195.00 $65.00 $195.00 $0.00
622.1 STEEL WITNESS MARKERS EA 15,00 $35.00 $525.00 $38.00 $570.00 ($45.00)
628.2 SAWED BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT LF 270.00 $3.00 $810.00 $4.00 $1,080.00 {$270.00)
632.0104 R REFLECTIVE PAINT PAVE. MARKING. 4°) ¢ 61,000.00 $0.25|  $15,250.00 $0.25|  $15,250.00 $0.00
632.1104 PREFORMED RETROREFLECTIVE TAPE. TYPE | 14,500.00 $1.50]  $21,750.00 $1.00|  $14,500.00 $7,250.00
(REMOVABLE) 4" LINE

Thursday, November 18, 2021

Page 16 of 19




New Hassipshive

PS&E Comparison

D - . BEDFORD
epartment of Transportation 13692C
X-A004(254)
A-Bidder PSSE
Item No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total|A-PS&E Difference
£32.3104 z‘f\TR’f(?thEF,‘EECT- THERMOPLAS. PAVE. LF 460.00 $4.50 $2,070.00 $2.00 $920.00 $1,150.00
LINE _
632.3118 RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE. LF 20.00 $4.50 $90.00 $7.00 $140.00 ($50.00)
MARKING, 18
LINE
632.32 ai;f(?,fg':'f“- THERMOPLAS. PAVEMENT (o 35.00 $32.50 $1,137.50 $12.00 $420.00 $717.50
SYMBOL OR WORD
632.911 D TE PAVE. MARKING LINE. 12 WIDE |, ¢ 12.000.00 $1.10]  $14,300.00 $0.75 $9,750.00 $4,550.00
£43.21 FERTILIZER FOR REFERTILIZATION LB 2,000.00 $0.50 $1,000.00 $1.75 $3,500.00 ($2,500.00)
£45.0001 TURBIDITY BARRIER LF 60.00 $48.00 $2,880.00 $40.00 $2.400.00 $480.00
645.3 EROSION STONE TON 300.00 $30.00 $9,000.00 $35.00]  $10,500.00 ($1,500.00)
645.44 (T‘fn“lfga';gm' SLOPE MATTING TYPE D SY 3,000.00 $2.50 $7,500.00 $3.00 $9,000.00 {$1,500.00)
FRIENDLY) -
645.45 PERMANENT CHANNEL MATTING TYPE A SY 1,100.00 $9.50{  $10,450.00 $8.00 $8,800.00 $1,650.00
645,512 COMPOST SOCK FOR PERIMETER BERM LF 3,400.00 $8.50|  $28.900.00 $6.00|  $20,400.00 $8,500.00
645.531 SILT FENCE LF 7,500.00 $3.00|  $22.500.00 $3.00|  $22,500.00 $0.00
645.611 BONDED FIBER MATRIX (BFM) LB 10,000.00 $1.85|  $18,500.00 $1.50]  $15,000.00 $3,500.00
6457 E&’L‘M WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION |, 1.00 $14,500.00]  $14,500.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $10,500.00
645.71 "S‘ggugm“‘; SWPPP AND EROSION AND HR 700.00 $95.00f  $66,500.00 $90.00|  $63.000.00 $3,500.00
CONTROLS
645.72 FINAL WETLAND IMPACT REPORT U 1.00 $2,750.00 $2,750.00 $3.000.00 $3,000.00 ($250.00)
646.3 QEEIEEETR?“S“”E“T WITHMULCHAND |, 2.50 $3,500.00 $8,750.00 $2,500:00 $6,250.00 $2,500.00

L
Thursday, November 18, 2021

Page 17 of 19




New Hasm hire

PS&E Comparison

De = ' . BEDFORD
partment of Transporiation 13692C
X-A004(254)
A-Brdder PSSE

Item No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total|A-PS&E Difference

647.1 HUMUS cY 2,050.00 $15.00|  $30,750.00 $25.00|  $51,250.00 ($20,500.00)

§47.29 WETLAND HUMUS cY 160.00 $40.00 $6,400.00 $30.00 $4,800.00 $1,600.00

£70.04501 CONSTRUCT AND REMOVE DIVERSION U 1.00 $300,000.00]  $300,000.00 $97,000.00]  $97.000.00 $203,000.00

670.104 TEMPORARY PORTABLE LIGHTING U 4,00 $6,500.00  $26,000.00 $5.000.00|  $20,000.00 $6,000.00

670.822 ggﬁﬁ,ﬁg:?muc“c’“ INSPECTION U 1.00 $30,000.00]  $30.000.00 $30.000.00|  $30.000.00 $0.00

692, MOBILIZATION U 1.00 $400,000.00| $400,000.00]  $300,000.00| $300,000.00 $100,000.00
ON-THE-JOB TRAINING OF UNSKILLED

693. WORKERS $ 600.00 $1.00 $600.00 $1.00 $600.00 $0.00
INVASIVE SPECIES CONTROL AND

697.11 INVASIVE SPEC u 1.00 $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 ($800.00)
PLAN

697.31 PROJECT OPERATIONS PLAN 1.00 $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $5,000.00 $5.000.00 ($3.800.00)

697 41 CRITICAL PATH METROD (CPM) ELECTRONIC |U 7.00 $3,500.00 $3,500.00 $4.500.00 $4.500.00 (31,000.00)
SCHEDULE .

698.12 FIELD OFFICE TYPE B MON 18.00 $1.200.00  $21,600.00 $2,200.00|  $39,600.00 ($18,000.00)

698.2 PHYSICAL TESTING LABORATORY MON 18.00 $1.200.00]  $21,600.00 $900.00|  $16,200.00 $5,400.00

699. MISCELLANECUS TEMPORARY ERQSION AND | $ 73.500.00 $1.00 $73,500.00| $1.00 $73,500.00 $0.00
SEDIMENT CONTROL .

1010.15 FUEL ADJUSTMENT $ 40,000.00 $1.00]  $40,000.00 $1.00|  $40,000.00 $0.00

1010.2 ASPHALT CEMENT ADJUSTMENT $ 10,000.00 $1.00]  $10,000.00 $1.00|  $10,000.00 $0.00

1010.3 %’Cﬁ'-o';;’ CONTROL QUALITY ASSURANCE  |¢ 15,600.00 $1.00|  $15,600.00 $1.00|  $15,600.00 $0.00
ASPHALT

Thursday, November 18, 2021

Page 18 of 19




New Hasupshive

PS&E Comparison

Deportment of T o BEDFORD
tment o rarns;
par PO ton 13692C
X-A004(254)
A-Bidder PSAE

Item No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total| A-PS&E Difference

1010.41 %g‘}g';;’ CONTROL QUALITY ASSURANCE |4 21,000.00 $1.00] $21,000.00 $1.00(  $21,000.00 $0.00

FOR CONCRETE )
Total: $5,428,180.50 $4,451,427.40 $976,753.10

Thursday, November 18, 2021

Page 19 of 19



BEDFORD
X-A004(254)
13692C

September 13, 2021

SUPPLEMENTAL PROJECT INFORMATION SHEET

DESCRIPTION: Replace the existing State Red List Bridge structure (twin 60” RCP’s) with a new
50.5-foot span bridge (Br. No. 091/065) providing improved hydraulic needs and meeting stream
crossing rules. A westbound left turn lane will be added to NH 101 for safer access to Twin Brook
Lane. The roadway superelevation will be brought up to standard for the design speed (50 mph). The
project is located within an MS4 area and will construct two water quality vegetated treatment swales
meeting the necessary water quality treatment commitments for this project.

* FEDERAL FUNDING: 80% (Bridge Replacement and Rehab Funds (BRRP)) with anticipated
utilization of Turnpike Toll Credits for the State’s 20% match.

CONTINGENCY: The proposed contingency amount is 5% of the contract amount. This is to account
for the risks associated with unanticipated bridge constructability issues related to construction phasing
and potential fluctuating water levels in the Brook. In addition, the Contractor will need to manage
Limited Reuse Soils which inherently results in uncertainties in staging and coordinating work efforts.

PROJECT INITIATED: This project was initiated through the 10-year improvement plan.

PROJECT EXPLANATION: The purpose of this project is to address the State Red List Bridge
(090/065), carrying NH Route 101 over Pulpit Brook and improve safety at the intersection of Twin
Brook Lane and NH 101. The project is needed because the existing structure is nearing the end of its
service life and provides Pulpit Brook increased hydraulic capacity, meeting NH stream crossing rules.
The project will improve water quality by constructing two (2) stormwater BMP’s adjacent to NH 101,
meeting MS4 and AOT guidelines.

TRAFFIC IMPLICATION: The project will maintain two-way traffic at all times along NH 101. The
proposed bridge will be constructed in two phases. A temporary traffic diversion/widening will be used
to accommodate two-way traffic during the' first phase of the bridge construction (traffic to be returned
to the NH 101 roadway for phase 2). Short term one-lane alternating two-way traffic will be needed for
critical work operations, during non-peak traffic hours, utilizing Uniformed Officers with Vehicles, with
approval of the Contract Administrator (CA). Traffic will be allowed to travel on unpaved surfaces on
NH 101 for a maximum of 12 calendar days, as approved by the CA.

FINAL COMPLETION DATE: July 14, 2023.

Wdot.state.nh.us\data\Global\B | 4-FinanceContracts\Contracts\SPIS-Mep\13692C_SPIS.DOC



BEDFORD - NH 101 OVER PULPIT BROOK

T R T T

Ly -‘!‘“ "UBis 'ﬂqy.og‘.% . #ha SN

T L 'y oy - M

%5 Y B MIANICIHEISETEE R

g e L&yt e o ] A

. . A~ \;.9 N N \'C_‘Breme_rs -{‘; & St
L S, 7 RS = RN s WSIN
\ Yo \3. GoftstowniReservoir . 7, XY P g -
. w‘l“'{r s — A 3 q :'. E‘E

e 5
e
SE” E

&

S
H‘Stﬂ'

".ﬂ'T‘.-,‘. Ty
it '

=
\

. &Y
\‘ @0?'*6 Uncangonuyt -
N g = 3
\.\ »&%\K.G O3
. B L. \7\‘?}

o

Th

- aCkM ~
4 /\"\_/ﬁ'd%
; Bincdaie Yy
\'\‘.‘a- j‘-’-__'____,-:;" i
‘XFJOO\‘-":‘;'}‘ Rd
- \@r \ <
EW- 80 S TONE]
4

= ,,9@ $

s,

/
> W

::.‘.'
IN
1§

o

Ne s 1.}
% &/
]

N ol

N _"

sic/Brogk o s
T S 5
o

- i‘. ] i ; -:- b
f'ﬁ:\\'w- ) ; g ~L AU
A i 'Bp'«e« - SR S,

, 4 ¢ B et I 3 -
_.os;cl{ het nds r/pm' R/ 9 h\ %2
- 1 . = T,

L APagoosicfere 5™

SR
t‘{‘f"‘" )

Miles

1 % 0 1 2

LEGEND New Ham A-fr&'
——— Streams
[C77] Water Bodies

= S Routes Department of Transportation
State Routes

— s | [
' . Federal #: X-A004(254) -

— -- — Town Boundary ] L lait ¢
LOCATION:MAP




State of New Hampshire
Department of State

CERTIFICATE

I, William M. Gardner, Secretary of State of the State of New Bampshire, do hereby centify that R, M. PIPER, INC. i5 a New
Hampshire Profit Corporation registered to trarisact business.in New Hampshire on September 21, 1982. I further certify that all
fees and doouments required by the Scorctary of State's office have been received end is in:good stending es far as this office is

concerned.

Business ID: 49646
Cettificate Number: 0005342149

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

T hereto set my hand and cause to be affixed
the Seal of the Staté of New Hampshire,
this 7th day of April AD. 2021,

William M. Gardner
Secretary of State




CERTIFICATE OF VOTE

I, _Karen L. Prince Hereby certify that I am duly elected

Secretary of R.M. Piper, Inc.

I hereby certify the following is a true copy of a vote taken at a meeting

of the Board of Directors of the Corporation, duly called and held

on November 18, 2021 , at which a quorum of the Board was present
and voting.
- VOTED: That Richard M. Piper is duly authorized
to enter into a specific contract namely BEDFORD X-A004(254), 13692C
With  State of New Hampshire, ., and further authorized to
' Department of Transportation

execute any documents which may in his judgment be desirable or necessary to effect

the purpose of this vote.

I hereby certify that said vote has not been amended or ‘repealed an remains

in full force and effect as of November 18, 2021 , and that
Richard M. Piper , is duly elected President of this
Corporation.

DATED: November 18, 2021 ATTE

. Prince, Secretary

/nhcertvt

orp. Seal)



) o DATE {MM/DO/YYYY)
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
" 11/18/2021
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION |S WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the pollcy, certaln policles may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the
cortificate holdor In lleu of such endorsement(s).
PRODUCER siamg; - _Peggy Johnson
THE ROWLEY AGENCY INC. PHONE ey (603)224-2562 P Nof; 1$99)720-8012
45 Constitution Avenue E!'D':',‘,‘{’-g“, pjohnson@rowlaeyagency.con
P.C. Box 511 INAURER{S] AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
Concord NH 03302-0511 INSURERA: Citirens Insurance Co. 31534
INSURED waurerp:Allmerica Financial Benefits 41840
R.M. Piper, Inc. INSURERC : Hanover Insurance Co. 22292
P.O. Box 490 INSURER D :
141 Smith Brid.qo Road INSURERE :
Plymouth NH 03264 INSURBR P ;
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:
THIS 1S TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWATHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION QF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WATH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED QR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TQ ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS,
SR TYPE OF INSURANGE mm POLICY NUMBER HADOYYY) | MAORTeeL umITs
X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE 3 1,000,000
R | cumsunce [x] occun | PREMISES (9 occuroncy) | 8 100,000
ZHVAB524870% 3/1/2021 3/1/2022 | MED EXP {Any one person) s 10,000
j PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | 3 1,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIAIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE 3 2,000,000
POLCY o Loc PRODUCTS - COMPIOPAGG | 3 2,000,000
OTHER: b
| AUTOMGEBRLE LIABILITY _&‘:‘M““Lﬁ LT s 1,000,000
g LX|anvauro BODILY INJURY (Pe person) | §
:bu.rgsmeo fcu#gsou"ﬁo ANVADS248503 3/1/2021 3/1/2022 | BODILY INJURY (Per sccidant) | §
X | NON-OWNED FROPERTY DAMAGE s
| X | HiRED AUTOS AUTOS {Eet Resiversl_
Medkcal psyments $
| X | umareLa Lap X | oceur P EACH OCCURRENCE $ 5,000,000
c EXCEBS LIAD CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE 5,000,000
DED ] x—] RETENTION § 0 UHVAB5240805 3/1/2023 3/1/2022 o 5,000,000
WORKERS COMPENSATION PER ot
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY vin
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L EACH ACCIDENT s
OFFICER/MENBER EXCLUDED? NIiA
{Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE | §
If yas, describe under
DESCRIFTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L DISEASE - POLICY LMIT | 8
C | Laasecd/Rented Equipaant IHVABS269505 rrzon 3/1/2022 $533.000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS { LOCATKINS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Rumarks Schedule, may b attsched if more spece Is required)
Badford X-A004(254) 13692C.
CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATON . a
1
EHOULD ANY QF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE-EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
State of NH DOT ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS,
POB 483
Concord, NH 03302-0483
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
Peggy Johnson/PAJ VL” A W,ﬂ

ACORD 25 (2014/01)
INSOD28 (201401

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. Al rights reserved.,

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



Client#: 1335482 RMPIPER
DATE (MMOD/YYYY)

ACORD. CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 1111872021

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATICON ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER,

IMPORTANT: If the cerfificate holder s en ADDITIONAL INSURED, the pollcy{les} must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provislons or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditlons of the policy, certzin policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer any rights to the certificate holder In lleu of such endorsement(s).

FRODUCER ﬁﬁ" e
USI Insurance Solutions, LLC FORNE ey, 855 874-0123 : | (A%, ol:
711 E. Main Street : EEMQDBLEQ _ futurecompcertrequest@usi.com
Sulte 201 =
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE RAIC ¥
Chicopee, MA 01020-3600 MuRER A : ABC NH WORKERS COMP SIG, Inc NONAIC
INSURED INSURER B :
R. M. Piper, Inc. INSURER C :
P.O. Box 490 INSURER D :
Plymouth, NH 03264-0490 :
INSURER E :
INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 1S SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

1&2{! TYPE OF INSURANCE mamm POLICY NUMBER m h ; ucy £Xe LIMITS
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $
cumsaoe || oceur B e reren) |5
MED EXP {Any one person} 3
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $
| GENL AGGREGATE uurr APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $
POLICY D JECT ':l Loc PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | §
OTHER: s
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINED l§iucus LT R
ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Par parson) | §
%%Esnmw ﬁ?ggULED BODILY INJURY (Par scddent) | $
i~ [ HIRED NONOWNED " FPROPERTY DAMAGE - s
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY | {Per accident)
. . :
UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE H
EXCESS LAl CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE 1
DED | [ RETENTION § i
WORKERS COMPENSATION PER OTH
A 1 ND ERPLOYERS mm i ABC16000321 01/01/2021|01/01/2022 X Isumm | —]ER
ANY PROPRIETOR/PAR ACCH
O R RNE BN EXCIUDED? NIA E.L. EACH ACCIDENT 51,000,000
(Mandatory In KH) E.L. D!SEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| $1,000,000
] Eu. describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POUCY LT | $1,000,000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be sttachad i mors space Is required)

RE: Bedford X-A004(254) 13692C

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
) SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
NH Department of Transportation THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
Office of Federal Compliance ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
P.0. Box 483
Concord, NH 03302-0483 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Jrgt . Slanie

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

ACORD 25 (2016/03) 1 of 1+ The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD
#S534073741/M30441053 VvDBZP



!
DATE (MM/DDAYY YY)

. .—ﬁ o . l
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 11/18/2021

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S}), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: [f the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION 1S WAIVED, subjact to
the terms end conditions of the policy, certain policles may require an endorsement. A statoement on this certificats does not confer rights to the

cortificate holdor In lleu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER ﬂg‘” Paggy Johnson
THE ROWLEY AGENCY INC. | PoeNs by (603)224-2562 | FA% yop, S0R1220-va12
45 Constitution Avenue M nEss: Piohnsong rowlaeyagency . com i
P.O. Box 511 INSURER{S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
Concoxd NH  03302-0511 INSURER 4 : Hanover Insurance Co. 22292
INSURED | NSURER B : '
State of NH DOT . wsurerc:
POB 483 INSURER D :

. INSURERE :
Cencord NH 03302-0483 INSURERF :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS 15 TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABQVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR - [ABOT [3UBK POLICY EFF | POLICY EXP
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE Nsp v POLICY NUMBER M (MMDOIYYYY) LiMirs
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY ' EACH OCCURRENCE $ 2,000,000
N
A | cuams wroe EI OcCur | PREMISES (Ep pecurence) | $
X | Ovners & Contractors LHVDI542677 11/18/2021 | 11/18/2022 | MED EXP (Any one person) $
Protactive PERSONAL & ADV INJURY 3
GEN'LAGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE 3 3,000,000
roucy || 8% [Jwee ' PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG_| §
OTHER: $
COMBINED SINGLE LIMITT
A
UTOMOBILE LIABILITY {Ea socrgeni) $
ANY AUTO BOOILY INJURY (Par parson) | 8
[~ ] ALL OWNED SCHEDULED
AUTOS AUTOS i BODILY INJURY (Per accident) |
] NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE s
HIRED AUTOS AUTOS -Per_segider)
3
UMBRELLA LIAD OCCUR . EACH OCCURRENCE 3
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE 3
DED | I RETENTION § ]
WORXERS COMPENSATION ER OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS® LIABILITY vin - I—gT‘T”TE IR
ANY PROPRIETORPARTNER/EXECUTIVE EL EACH ACCIDENT [
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? D NiA -
{Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE | 3
If yas, describa under .
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS balow EL DISEASE- POUCY LMIT | §
L

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / YEHICLES (ACORD 104, Addlional Remarks Schadule, may be attached if mors space I8 required)
Bedford X-A004 (254) 13692¢
Contractor: R.M. Piper Inc

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLEC BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN

H )

:;;tzﬂgf NE DOT ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

Concoxd, NH 03302-0483
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Peggy Johnson/PAJ v/%-” & Mm
© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

ACORD 25 (2014/01) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD
INS025 201401}




